or other proposed members of management of the Resulting Issuer as a result of their outside business
interests, except that certain of the directors and officers serve as directors and officers of other companies,
and therefore it is possible that a conflict may arise between their duties to the Resulting Issuer and their
duties as directors or officers of such other companies, where such directors or officers have been and will
continue to be engaged in the identification and evaluation, with a view to potential acquisition of interests
in businesses and corporations on their own behalf and on behalf of other corporations, and situations may
arise where the directors and officers will be in direct competition with the Resulting Issuer.

Interests of Experts

To the knowledge of Black Bull and the Vendors, no Person whose profession or business gives authority to
a statement made by the Person and who is named as having prepared or certified a part of this Filing

 Black Bull
(as at
December 31,
2018) ($)

Pro Forma
Adjustments ($)

Resulting Issuer

Pro Forma
Consolidation ($)

Current assets 331,786 2,944,000(1)
 3,275,787

Total assets 332,202 5,844,000(1)
 6,176,202

Current liabilities 808,406 (404,802) 403,604

Total liabilities 808,406 (404,802) 403,604

Shareholders' equity (deficiency) (476,204) 6,248,802 5,772,598

Common Shares issued and outstanding 3,552,287 55,254,008 58,806,295

13 S2231260 - V1

S2231260 - V11

Statement or as having prepared or certified a report or valuation described or included in this Filing
Statement holds, or will hold, any beneficial interest, direct or indirect, in any securities or property of Black
Bull or the Resulting Issuer or an Affiliate of the foregoing.

Risk Factors

The Resulting Issuer will be in the business of investing in public and private companies with the objective of
enhancing the value of the investee companies through augmentation of the management team,
management process, acquisitions and/or mergers. Such activities are highly speculative. Due to the nature

[…]

Martin MacKinnon

CFO

DIRECTORS:
David L. Wood

Director

Surrey, BC

Chris Every

Director

Cambridge UK

Warren Staude

Director

Australia

David Crombie

Director

Calgary AB

OFFICERS:

Chris Every

President & CEO

Cambridge UK

Martin C. MacKinnon

Chief Financial Officer

Halifax, NS

CORPORATE INFORMATION

Black Bull Resources Inc.

S2407251 - V1

BLACK BULL RESOURCES INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2018

Prepared by Management

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

BLACK BULL RESOURCES INC.

S2407251 - V1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

BLACK BULL

Pro Forma

Consolidated

December 31  Pro Forma December 31
As at 2018 Note Adjustments 2018

Assets
Current

Cash and cash equivalents $26,932 3(a) 2,944,000 2,970,932

Amounts receivable 3,110  - 3,110

Prepaids expenses 5,525  - 5,525

Other Assets 296,219  - 296,219

Total Current Assets $331,786  2,944,000 3,275,786

Investments
2

2,900,000 2,900,000

Transaction costs
2

469,152 469,152

Property, plant and equipment 414  - 414

Mineral Claims 1  - 1

Exploration and Evaluation Assets 1  - 1

Total Assets $332,202  6,313,152 6,645,354

Liabilities
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $125,308 2 200,000 325,308

Demand Loans 366,024 4 (366,024)

Deposit 53,778 4 (53,778)

Asset Retirement Obligation 263,296   263,296

Total Liabilities $808,406  (219,802) 588,604

Shareholders’ Equity
Preferred Share Capital

2/3(a)

2,840,000

2,840,000

Common Share Capital 23,588,518   3(a) 1,104,000 27,281,472

  2 1,900,000

  4 419,802

  4 19,152

  2 250,000

Contributed surplus 2,070,133   2,070,133

Retained earnings (deficit) (26,134,855)   (26,134,855)

Total Equity $(476,204)  $6,532,954 $6,056,750

Total Liabilities and Equity $332,202  $6,313,152 $6,645,354

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

BLACK BULL RESOURCES INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

(Unaudited)

S2407251 - V1

1. Basis of presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position (the “Pro Forma”) of Black Bull Resources
Inc. (“Black Bull” or the “Corporation”) has been prepared by management to show the proposed transaction (the

“Transaction”) as described in Note 2. Black Bull was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (Alberta) on July 18,